

No. 42705-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Marriage of:

MARK WILLIAMS STOHR,

Appellant,

and

HEIDI RIE STOHR,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR CLARK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE EDWIN POYFAIR

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Valerie A. Villacin
WSBA No. 34515
Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542

1109 First Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2012 JUN 12 AM 11:06
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DEPUTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A.	After A Nearly 20-Year Marriage, The Trial Court Awarded Heidi, A Homemaker, Four Years Of Maintenance Based On Mark's "Substantial" Income.	2
B.	Five Months After Entry Of The Decree, Mark Sought To Modify His Maintenance Obligation, Claiming His Commission-Based Income Had Decreased.....	4
C.	The Trial Court Adopted Mark's Proposal That His Income, Including Any Future Commissions, Be Divided Equally Between The Parties.....	7
D.	The Trial Court's Award Reduced The Amount Of Maintenance That Heidi Would Receive Each Month, But In Months Mark Earns Commissions, Heidi Would Receive Additional Maintenance.	11
III.	RESPONSE ARGUMENT	15
A.	This Court Should Decline To Review Mark's Challenge To The Maintenance Award Because He Invited Any Claimed "Error."	15
B.	This Court Should Decline Review When Mark Has Neither Stayed Nor Complied With The Orders He Challenges On Appeal.....	16
C.	Standard Of Review.....	17
D.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Modifying Maintenance To Equalize The Parties' Incomes.	19

E. This Court Should Award Heidi Attorney Fees.....26

IV. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Dependency of K.R.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995)	15
<i>Leslie v. Verhey</i> , 90 Wn. App. 796, 954 P.2d 330 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1003 (1999).....	26
<i>Marriage of Estes</i> , 84 Wn. App. 586, 929 P.2d 500 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Marriage of Healy</i> , 35 Wn. App. 402, 667 P.2d 114, <i>rev. denied</i> , 100 Wn.2d 1023 (1983).....	26
<i>Marriage of Luckey</i> , 73 Wn. App. 201, 868 P.2d 189 (1994)	18, 21
<i>Marriage of Ochsner</i> , 47 Wn. App. 520, 736 P.2d 292, <i>rev. denied</i> , 108 Wn.2d 1027 (1987).....	17
<i>Marriage of Pollard</i> , 99 Wn. App. 48, 991 P.2d 1201 (2000)	9
<i>Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055 (2008).....	19
<i>Marriage of Scanlon and Witrack</i> , 109 Wn. App. 167, 34 P.3d 877 (2001)	20-21
<i>Marriage of Spreen</i> , 107 Wn. App. 341, 28 P.3d 769 (2001)	17, 22
<i>Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 677 P.2d 152 (1984)	19, 23

Pike v. Pike, 24 Wn.2d 735, 167 P.2d 401
(1946)..... 16

Willapa Trading Co., Inc. v. Muscanto, Inc.,
45 Wn. App. 779, 727 P.2d 687 (1986)..... 15

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.090..... 18

RCW 26.09.140..... 17, 26

RCW 26.19.020..... 25

RCW 26.19.071..... 15, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 10.4..... 17

RAP 17.4..... 17

RAP 18.1..... 17, 26
